
THOMAS A. FREDELLA	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
AND KELLY A. KEARNY,	:	JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiffs,	:	
V.	:	DOCKET NO: A-001299-24T4
TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER	:	
AND/OR ABC CORPORATION,	:	ON APPEAL FROM:
STATE OF NEW JERSEY	:	LAW DIVISION, OCEAN COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF	:	
TRANSPORTATION, STATE OF	:	DOCKET NO: OCN-L-3198-17
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF	:	
THE TREASURY-FLEET	:	
MANAGEMENT AND/OR DEF	:	Civil Action
CORPORATION, (A FICTITIOUS	:	
NAME), RICHARD ROE 1-5, (A	:	SAT BELOW: Hon. James Den Uyl
FICTITIOUS NAME),	:	
Defendants.	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Amended: March 26, 2025

Phillip C. Wiskow, Esq.
NJ Bar No.: 041861985
GELMAN GELMAN WISKOW
& McCARTHY, LLC
425 Eagle Rock Avenue, Suite 100
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 274-5200
pwiskow@ggwmlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX.....	viii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. PRIOR APPELLATE DECISION.....	3
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The trial court committed reversible error when it concluded Dr.	

Lawrence Guzzardi was qualified to offer ophthalmological opinions at trial.

(Pa55-62)

 B. The trial court committed reversible error when it concluded Dr.

Lawrence Guzzardi's opinions were not "net opinions." (Pa55-62)

 C. The trial court committed reversible error when it concluded Dr.

Lawrence Guzzardi's opinions satisfied the "supplemental evidence" requirement of Gustavson v. Gaynor, 206 N.J. Super 540 at 545-546 (A. D. 1985). (Pa55-62)

 D. The trial court committed reversible error when it concluded the probative value of Dr. Lawrence Guzzardi's testimony was not substantially

outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice. (Pa55-62)

VI. CONCLUSION.....	32
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Evidence Rules:

Rule 401.....	3, 26
---------------	-------

Rule 403.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 27, 30
---------------	-----------------------

Model Jury Instructions:

Model Jury Charge 5.10.....	30
-----------------------------	----

Case Law

Black v. Seabrook Associates, Ltd.,

298 N.J. Super 630 (A.D. 1997).....	23
-------------------------------------	----

Bucklew v. Grossbard,

87 N.J. 512 (1981).....	21
-------------------------	----

Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1,3,4,7,8,13,15,16,17,21,25, 30
--------------------------	---------------------------------

Frye v. United States.,

293 F. Supp. 613 (D.C. Cir 1923).....	7,11,30
---------------------------------------	---------

Grzanka v. Pfeifer,

301 N.J. Super 563 (A.D. 1997).....	20
-------------------------------------	----

<u>Gustavson v. Gaynor,</u>	
206 N.J. Super 540 (A.D. 1985) Certif. denied 103 N.J. 476 (1986).....	1,2,3,4,5,6,23,24,25,26,27,29,32
<u>Jerista v. Murray,</u>	
185 N.J. 175 (2005).....	20
<u>Jimenez v. GNOC Corp.,</u>	
286 N.J. Super 533 (A.D. 1996), overturned on other grounds.....	20
<u>Landrigan v. Celotex, Corp.,</u>	
127 N.J. 404 (1992).....	20
<u>Malik v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,</u>	
59 F. Supp. 3d 686 (D.N.J. 2014).....	28
<u>Salemke v. Sarvetruck,</u>	
352 N.J. Super 319 (A.D. 2002).....	23
<u>Smith v. Estate of Kelly,</u>	
343 N.J. Super 480 (A. D. 2001).....	5
<u>State v. Johnson,</u>	
42 N.J. 146 (A.D. 1964).....	15

<u>State v. Olenowski,</u>	
255 N.J. 529 (2023).....	6
<u>Straley v. U.S.,</u>	
886 F. Supp. 728 (D.N.J. 1995).....	27
<u>Townsend v. Pierre,</u>	
221 N.J. 36 (2015).....	20
<u>Medical Authorities</u>	
About Abnormal Pupil Size, Healthline.com, by Donna	
Christiano., peer reviewed by Ann Marie Goff, O.D.,	
published March 28,	
2019.....	10,11,12,13
What to Know About Normal Pupil Size, WebMD,	
medically reviewed by Dan Brennan, M.D., published	
June 16, 2021.....	10,11,12,13
What Are Pinpoint Pupils, Healthline.com, by Ann	
Pietrangelo, medically reviewed by Graham Rugers, M.D.,	
published September 18, 2018.....	10,11,12,13

What Is Miosis? Healthline, by Marjorie Hecht, peer

reviewed by Ann Marie Goff, O.D., published February 21, 2019.....10,11,12,13

How Alcohol Impairs Ability to Drive, Michigan Health,

By Brad Wren, M.D., July 29, 2016.....10,11,12,13

Alcohol Consumption, Britannica, by Mark Keller.....10,11,12,13

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order dated April 28, 2021 Denying Plaintiffs' Motion to Bar the Testimony of Dr. Lawrence Guzzardi, including the trial judge's written "Statement of Reasons."Pa36-42

Order dated April 14, 2022 Denying Plaintiffs' Motion to Bar the Testimony of Dr. Lawrence Guzzardi, including the trial judge's "Statement of Reasons."Pa43-48

"Statement of Reasons" dated April 28, 2022 Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for a Frye hearing to determine the scientific reliability of Dr. Lawrence Guzzardi's proffered testimony regarding

"pinpoint pupils."Pa49-54

Order dated January 16, 2025, and the Trial Court's December 20,2024 Letter-Opinion, Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for a new trial.....Pa55-62
